



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

STATE OF DELAWARE)
)
 Plaintiff Below,)
 Appellant,)
)
 v.) No. 249, 2016
)
 CATHERINE CULP,)
)
 Defendant Below,)
 Appellee.)

ON APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE
STATE OF DELAWARE

IN AND FOR KENT COUNTY

APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

BERNARD J. O'DONNELL [#252]
Office of Public Defender
Carvel State Building
820 N. French Street
Wilmington, Delaware 19801
(302) 577-5119

Attorney for Appellee

Dated: August 1, 2016

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS ii

NATURE & STAGE OF THE PROCEEDINGS..... 1

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 2

STATEMENT OF FACTS 3

ARGUMENT

I. THE SUPERIOR COURT MAY EXERCISE DISCRETION TO MODIFY A DEFENDANT’S SENTENCE UNDER EXCEPTIONAL CIRCUMSTANCES OF REHABILITATION IN EXTRAORDINARY AND UNUSUAL CASES EVEN IF THE REQUEST IS ORDINARILY UNTIMELY BECAUSE THERE IS NO ABSOLUTE BAR TO THE SUPERIOR COURT’S EXERCISE OF DISCRETION ON THE GROUND THAT THE REQUEST FOR A SENTENCE MODIFICATION IS NOT A FIRST REQUEST OR BECAUSE IT RELIES ON THE GROUND OF EXTRAORDINARY REHABILITATION..... 7

A prior sentence modification request does not absolutely bar any subsequent modification request based on extraordinary circumstances..... 8

A. *A record of extraordinary rehabilitation may constitute exceptional circumstances excusing default for an otherwise untimely sentence reduction request*11

CONCLUSION..... 16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

Cases

Allen v. State, 2002 Del. LEXIS 751 12, 13

Culp v. State, 2003 Del. LEXIS 593

Hewett v. State, 2014 Del. LEXIS 45 13

Ketchum v. State, 2002 Del. LEXIS 373 13

Morrison v. State, 2004 Del. LEXIS 143 13

Shockley v. State, 2007 Del. LEXIS 341 13

State v. Culp, 2016 Del. Super. LEXIS 146 6, 13

State v. DeRoche, 2003 Del. Super. LEXIS 489..... 11

State v. Diaz, 2015 Del. LEXIS 189 1, 13, 14

State v. Lewis, 797 A.2d 1198 (Del. 2002)..... 7, 10, 13

State v. Patel, 2015 Del. Super. LEXIS 521 11

State v. Redden, 111 A.3d 602, 609 (Del. Super. 2015).....9

State v. Rodriguez, 2010 Del. Super. LEXIS 565..... 11

Torres v. State, 2012 Del. LEXIS 530 13

Upshur v. State, 2006 Del. LEXIS 43..... 13

Statutes

11 *Del. C.* § 635 3, 4

11 *Del. C.* § 4205 3, 4

11 *Del. C.* § 4217 8, 14

Rules

Superior Court Criminal Rule 35(b) *passim*

Other Authorities

Merriam-Webster.com, <http://www.merriam-webster.com/dictionary> (last visited Aug. 1, 2016).....9
